

GAHC010161602025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4898/2025**

M/S CONSULTING ENGINEER NG  
A PARTNERSHIP FIRM, REPRESENTED BY NIRMALI GOGOI, AGED ABOUT  
35 YEARS, D/O PRABHAT GOGOI, REGISTERED OFFICE AT H/NO. 46,  
SIMANTA PATH, BASISTHA CHARIALI, GUWAHATI-781029, DIST- KAMRUP  
(M), ASSMA, PRINCIPAL OFFICE AT CHRISTIAN MISSION SCHOOL,  
MISSION PATTY, WARD NO. 3 OF GOLAGHAT TOWN, MOUZA-  
MOUKHOWA, P.O., P.S. AND DIST- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM, PIN-785621

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, POWER ELECTRICITY  
DEPARTMENT, J BLOCK, LOK SEWA BHAWAN, ASSAM SECRETARIAT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:ASSAM POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED (APGCL)  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT  
BIJULI BHAWAN  
3RD FLOOR  
PALTAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

3:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE ASSAM POWER GENERATION  
CORPORATION LIMITED (APGCL)  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT BIJULI BHAWAN  
3RD FLOOR  
PALTAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

4:SAURAV SAIKIA  
CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (H AND C)  
I/C APGCL  
BIJULI BHAWAN  
PALTAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001  
ASSAM

5:LAKWA THERMAL POWER STATION  
REPRESENTED BY ITS GENERAL MANAGER  
MAIBELLA  
P.O.- SUFFRY  
DIST- CHARAIDEO  
ASSAM  
PIN-78568

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S D ROY, MR. D CHAKRABARTY,R BARMAN,H DIRCHI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, APGCL, GA, ASSAM,MS K DEKA

**BEFORE**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 18.11.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. C. Das appears on behalf of Mr. S.D. Roy, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 15.11.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 4 by way of registered post with A/D mode on 17.09.2025.

But, in regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any unserved notice has been received by the concerned section till date.

However, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the above mentioned notice has been generated and tagged with the case record at **Flag-"TC" In Part-III file**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking report reveals that notice in respect of the respondent No. 4 has been delivered on 20.09.2025.

In view of the above, it may be said that **service of notice upon the respondent No. 4 has been completed.**

Accordingly, the instant matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**